

**7 CFR Part 1250**

Administrative practice and procedure, Advertising, Agricultural research, Eggs and egg products, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

**7 CFR Part 1260**

Administrative practice and procedure, Advertising, Agricultural research, Beef and beef products, Imports, Marketing agreements, Meat and meat products, Reporting and recordkeeping requirements.

**7 CFR Part 1270**

Administrative practice and procedures, Advertising, Agricultural research, Mohair, Wool.

For the reasons set forth in the preamble, 7 CFR parts 1150, 1205, 1207, 1209, 1210, 1211, 1220, 1230, 1250, 1260, and 1270 are amended to read as follows:

**PART 1150—DAIRY PROMOTION PROGRAM**

1. The authority citation for part 1150 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 4501–4513.

**§§ 1150.200–1150.212 (Subpart) [Removed]**

2. In part 1150, Subpart—Procedure for Conduct of Referenda in Connection with the Dairy Promotion and Research Order, §§ 1150.200 through 1150.212 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1205—COTTON RESEARCH AND PROMOTION**

3. The authority citation for Part 1205 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 2101–2118.

**§§ 1205.200–1205.210 (Subpart) [Removed]**

4. In part 1205, Subpart—Procedure for the Conduct of Referenda in Connection With Cotton Research and Promotion Orders, §§ 1205.200 through 1205.210 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1207—POTATO RESEARCH AND PROMOTION PLAN**

5. The authority citation for part 1207 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 2611–2627.

**§§ 1207.200–1207.207 (Subpart) [Removed]**

6. In part 1207, Subpart—Procedure for the Conduct of Referenda in Connection With Potato Research and Promotion Plan, §§ 1207.200 through 1207.207 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1209—MUSHROOM PROMOTION, RESEARCH, AND CONSUMER INFORMATION ORDER**

7. The authority citation for part 1209 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 6101–6112.

**§§ 1209.300–1209.307 (Subpart C) [Removed]**

8. In part 1209, Subpart C—Procedure for the Conduct of Referenda in Connection With the Mushroom Promotion, Research, and Consumer Information Order, §§ 1209.300 through 1209.307 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1210—WATERMELON RESEARCH AND PROMOTION PLAN**

9. The authority citation for part 1210 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 4901–4916.

**§§ 1210.200–1210.207 (Subpart) [Removed]**

10. In part 1210, Subpart—Procedure for the Conduct of Referenda in Connection With the Watermelon Research and Promotion Plan, §§ 1210.200 through 1210.207 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1211—PECAN PROMOTION AND RESEARCH PLAN**

11. The authority citation for part 1211 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 6001–6013.

**§§ 1211.300–1211.310 (Subpart D) [Removed]**

12. In part 1211, Subpart D—Procedure for the Conduct of Referenda in Connection With the Pecan Promotion and Research Plan, §§ 1211.300 through 1211.310 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1220—SOYBEAN PROMOTION, RESEARCH, AND CONSUMER INFORMATION**

13. The authority citation for part 1220 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 6301–6311.

**§§ 1220.501–1220.537 (Subpart E) [Removed]**

14. In part 1220, Subpart E—Procedure for the Conduct of Referenda §§ 1220.501 through 1220.537 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1230—PORK PROMOTION, RESEARCH, AND CONSUMER INFORMATION**

15. The authority citation for part 1230 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 4801–4819.

**§§ 1230.601–1230.640 (Subpart E) [Removed]**

16. In part 1230, Subpart E—Procedure for the Conduct of Referendum, §§ 1230.601 through 1230.640 and their undesignated centerheadings and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1250—EGG RESEARCH AND PROMOTION**

17. The authority citation for part 1250 continues to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 2701–2718.

**§§ 1250.200–1250.207 (Subpart) [Removed]**

18. In part 1250, Subpart—Procedure for the Conduct of Referenda in Connection With Egg Research and Promotion Order, §§ 1250.200 through 1250.207 and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1260—BEEF PROMOTION AND RESEARCH**

19. The authority citation for part 1260 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 2901–2911.

**§§ 1260.401–1260.441 (Subpart C) [Removed]**

20. In part 1260, Subpart C—Procedure for the Conduct of Referendum, §§ 1260.401 through 1260.441 and their undesignated centerheadings and the subpart heading are removed.

**PART 1270—WOOL AND MOHAIR ADVERTISING AND PROMOTION**

21. The authority citation for part 1270 is revised to read as follows:

Authority: 7 U.S.C. 1781–1787.

**§§ 1270.1–1270.18 [Removed]**

22. In part 1270, Subpart—Procedure for the Conduct of Referendums, §§ 1270.1 through 1270.18 and the subpart heading are removed.

Dated: November 20, 1995.

Lon Hatamiya,  
Administrator.

[FR Doc. 95–29117 Filed 11–28–95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 3410–02–P

**Commodity Credit Corporation****7 CFR Part 1446**

RIN 0560–AD90

**Peanuts**

AGENCY: Commodity Credit Corporation, USDA.